

No. 22-3459

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**CORY SESSLER, an individual
Plaintiff-Appellant**

vs.

**CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; GREG BEHNING, in his individual
capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA;
JASON SMITH, in his individual capacity acting as a police officer for the
CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; and J.A. ALCALA, in his individual
capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA,
Defendants-Appellees**

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Iowa
Order of U.S. District Judge Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger
Case No. 3:19-cv-00011-RGE-HCA

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' THE CITY OF DAVENPORT, GREG
BEHNING, AND JASON SMITH'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

Jason J. O'Rourke
Alexander C. Barnett
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 North Main Street, Suite 600
Davenport, IA 52801
Telephone: (563) 324-3246
Facsimile: (563) 324-1616
Email: jorourke@l-wlaw.com
Email: abarnett@l-wlaw.com
**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
APPELLEES THE CITY OF DAVENPORT,
GREG BEHNING, AND JASON SMITH**

RESPONSIVE SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSIVE SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES’ CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. Procedural Background4

II. Factual Background.....6

 A. The Street Fest Festival6

 B. Sessler And His Colleagues’ Conduct At Street Fest On July 28, 2018.....8

 C. Additional Discovery Following Sessler’s Appeal14

 D. The City’s Special Events Policy16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT21

I. Standard of review21

II. The District Court Properly Granted The Defendant Officers Summary Judgment On Sessler’s Request For Monetary Damages Under The Doctrine Of Qualified Immunity22

A. The District Court Correctly Determined The Streets And Sidewalks Of Street Fest Constituted A Limited Public Forum	25
B. The Defendant Officers Have Qualified Immunity Because The Restrictions On Sessler’s Conduct Were Constitutional	37
C. The Defendant Officers Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity Even If Street Fest Is A Traditional Public Forum	37
i. The City Enforced Viewpoint Neutral Policies To Limit Adverse Secondary Effects On A Time-Limited Permitted Event Created By Sessler’s Disruptive Behavior.....	38
ii. The City’s Conduct Was Narrowly Tailored And Served Legitimate And Significant Goals	42
iii. The City Provided Sessler Ample Alternative Channels Of Communication.....	45
III. The District Court Properly Concluded The City Is Entitled To Immunity On Sessler’s Request For Monetary Damages.	47
IV. Sessler Lacks Standing For Declaratory And Injunctive Relief.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adderley v. Florida, 385 U.S. 39 (1966)38

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (U.S. 1937)52

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)24

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)19

Ball v. City of Lincoln, Nebraska, 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017) 29, 30

Bell v. Keating, 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)53

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich., 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) 40, 50, 51

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....39

Bowman v. White, 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) 26, 27, 31, 33

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)22

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 52, 53

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)26

Corwin v. City of Independence, Mo., 829 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2016)48

Davis v. Hall, 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004)24

Elend v. Basham, 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006) 54, 55

Heffron v. Int’l Society for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... passim

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)43

Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....24

International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992).32

Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd., 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013) ...34

Kovacs v. Cooper, 336 U.S. 77 (1949)43

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)51

Marcavage v. City of Philadelphia, 778 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Pa. 2011)38

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)22

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)44

McMahon v. City of Panama City Beach, 180 F. Supp.3d 1076 (N.D. Fla. 2016) 35,
36

Miller v. City of St. Paul, 823 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2016)49

Miller v. Solem, 728 F.2d 1020 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 22, 49

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. Of City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)47

Mullen v. City of St. Louis, No. 4:20-cv-862-CDP, 2021 WL 5865374 (E.D. Mo.
Dec. 10, 2021).....48

Nat’l Federation of the Blind of Mo. v. Cross, 184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999).....33

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)52

Parks v. City of Columbus, 395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005) 40, 41

<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Giuliani</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	32, 33
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3, 43
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts</i> , 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017).....	43, 44, 46
<i>Powell v. Noble</i> , 36 F.Supp.3d 818 (S.D. Iowa 2014).....	26, 28, 46
<i>Powell v. Noble</i> , 798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	24
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	22
<i>Sessler v. City of Davenport, Iowa</i> , 990 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2021)	38, 43
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3rd Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	51
<i>Teesdale v. City of Chicago</i> , 690 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	26
<i>Vorachek v. United States</i> , 337 F.2d 797 (8th Cir. 1964).....	51
<i>Wallingford v. Olson</i> , 592 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	42, 46
<i>Worldwide Street Preachers’ Fellowship, et. al. v. Reed</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 411 (M.D. Pa. 2006)	45
<i>Young Am.’s Found. v. Kaler</i> , 14 F.4th 879 (8th Cir. 2021)	51

Zokaites v. City of Sioux Falls, 848 F. App'x 224 (8th Cir. 2021)21

Statutes

42 U.S.C § 1983 20, 51

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....22
